January 1, 2023, and will be reported in the annual report for the year 2023.

In addition, the following amendments and revisions to existing standards became effective for Ahold
Delhaize’s consolidated financial statements as of January 2, 2023:

• Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2, "Disclosure of Accounting policies"
• Amendments to IAS 8, "Definition of Accounting Estimates"
• Amendments to IAS 12, "Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single

Transaction"

These amendments do not have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Furthermore, the following standard became effective for Ahold Delhaize's consolidated financial
statements as of January 2, 2023:

• IFRS 17, "Insurance Contracts"

IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4, "Insurance Contracts." The Company adopted IFRS 17 on January 2, 2023, and
applied the full retrospective transition approach. Therefore, the comparative figures for the 2022 financial
year have been restated, as presented below.

The impact of IFRS 17 on the 2022 balance sheet was as follows:

€ million

January 1,
2023,

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 17
adoption

January 1,
2023,

restated

Assets

Receivables 2,391 (51) 2,340

Other current financial assets 373 51 424

Total current assets 10,818 — 10,818

Total assets 48,555 — 48,555

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to common shareholders 15,405 — 15,405

Accounts payable 8,191 (29) 8,162

Other current financial liabilities 2,689 29 2,718

Total current liabilities 15,082 — 15,082

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 48,555 — 48,555

The impact of IFRS 17 on the Reinsurance contract asset and the Reinsurance contract liability as of
January 1, 2023, as presented in Note 11: Financial instruments, was as follows:

€ million

January 1,
2023,

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 17
adoption

January 1,
2023,

restated

Reinsurance contract asset 283 51 333

Reinsurance contract liability (273) (29) (302)

Interim report, Third quarter 2023
Interim financial statements

Page 17/28

The impact of IFRS 17 on the opening balance sheet at transition date was as follows:

€ million

January 3,
2022,

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 17
adoption

January 3,
2022,

restated

Assets

Receivables 2,058 (52) 2,005

Other current financial assets 356 52 408

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 387 (119) 268

Total current assets 9,584 (119) 9,465

Total assets 45,712 (119) 45,593

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to common shareholders 13,721 — 13,721

Accounts payable 7,563 (32) 7,531

Other current financial liabilities 2,552 32 2,584

Other current liabilities 3,483 (119) 3,364

Total current liabilities 14,179 (119) 14,060

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 45,712 (119) 45,593

The impact of IFRS 17 on the Q3 2022 cash flow statement was as follows:

€ million
Q3 2022

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 17
adoption

Q3 2022
restated

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 1,978 — 1,978

Changes in working capital:

Changes in receivables and other current assets (39) (33) (72)

Changes in payables and other current liabilities (351) 32 (319)

Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and provisions (181) 1 (180)

Cash generated from operations 1,236 — 1,236

The impact of IFRS 17 on the cash flow statement for the first three quarters of 2022 was as follows:

€ million

Q3 YTD
2022

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 17
adoption

Q3 YTD
2022

restated

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 5,376 — 5,376

Changes in working capital:

Changes in receivables and other current assets (169) (102) (271)

Changes in payables and other current liabilities (373) 100 (273)

Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and provisions (282) 2 (281)

Cash generated from operations 3,861 — 3,861

The impact of IFRS 17 on the Q3 2022 free cash flow, as presented in Note 3: Alternative performance
measures, was as follows:

€ million
Q3 2022

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 17
adoption

Q3 2022
restated

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital and income taxes paid 1,797 1 1,798

Changes in working capital (560) (1) (561)

Free cash flow 133 — 133

Interim report, Third quarter 2023
Interim financial statements

Page 18/28

The impact of IFRS 17 on the free cash flow for the first three quarters of 2022, as presented in Note 3:
Alternative performance measures, was as follows:

€ million

Q3 YTD
2022

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 17
adoption

Q3 YTD
2022

restated

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital and income taxes paid 5,094 2 5,096

Changes in working capital (1,233) (2) (1,234)

Free cash flow 708 — 708

3. Alternative performance measures

These interim financial statements include alternative performance measures (also known as non-GAAP
measures). The descriptions of these alternative performance measures are included under Definitions and
abbreviations in Ahold Delhaize's Annual Report 2022.

Free cash flow

€ million
Q3

2023

Q3
2022

restated
Q3 YTD

2023

Q3 YTD
2022

restated

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before changes in
working capital and income taxes paid1 1,572 1,798 4,923 5,096

Changes in working capital1 35 (561) (584) (1,234)

Income taxes paid – net (164) (114) (103) (317)